

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

Roy A. Cooper, III in his capacity as)
Governor of the State of North Carolina,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

Philip E. Berger, in his official capacity)
as President Pro Tempore of the North)
Carolina Senate; Timothy K. Moore, in)
his official capacity as Speaker of the)
North Carolina House of Representatives)
and The State of North Carolina,)

Defendants.)

From Wake County

LEGISLATIVE DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

RETRIEVED FROM LEGISLATIVE TRANSPARENCY DOCKET.COM

INDEX

INDEX.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. APPELLEES UNDERSTATE THE EXTENT TO WHICH <i>COOPER I</i> IS AN ABERRATION FROM THE LONGSTANDING POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE AS RECAPITULATED IN <i>HARPER</i>	3
II. SENATE BILL 749 IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT BECAUSE SEPARATION OF POWERS PRECEDENT FALLS SHORT OF SUPPORTING GOVERNOR'S THEORY THAT HE MUST HAVE APPOINTMENTS.	10
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COURT	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCK.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bacon v. Lee,
353 N.C. 696, 549 S.E.2d 840 (2001)..... 2, 5, 6

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 4, 6, 7

Cooper v. Berger,
370 N.C. 392, 809 S.E.2d 98 (2018).....*passim*

Harper v. Hall,
380 N.C. 317, 868 S.E.2d 499 (2022)..... 8

Harper v. Hall,
384 N.C. 292, 886 S.E.2d 393 (2023).....*passim*

McIntyre v. Clarkson,
254 N.C. 510, 119 S.E.2d 888 (1961)..... 8

State ex rel. Martin v. Preston,
325 N.C. 438, 385 S.E.2d 473 (1989)..... 8

State ex rel McCrory v. Berger,
368 N.C. 633, 781 S.E.2d 248 (2016)..... 3, 10, 11, 12

Wallace v. Bone,
304 N.C. 591, 286 S.E.2d 79 (1982)..... 10, 11

Constitutional Provisions

Article I, Section 6..... 4

Article I, Section 19..... 6

Article III, Section 5(4) 2, 13, 14

Article III, Section 5(6) 6

Article III, Section 5(10) 2, 7, 8, 9

Article III, Section 7(1) 13

No. COA 24-406
